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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the present requirement and availability of doctors and other health professionals, particularly in the rural and remote areas of the
country, State/UT-wise; 

(b) whether the doctor-population ratio in India is poor in comparison to global ratio and the standard laid down by the World Health
Organisation (WHO) in this regard and if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; 

(c) whether there is opposition to the proposed Bachelor of Science Community Health) course to generate a cadre of health care
providers in order to meet the shortage of health professionals in the rural areas of the country; 

(d) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor indicating the present status of the proposed course and the time by which it is
likely to be introduced in the country; and 

(e) the other steps being taken by the Government to meet the required number of doctors and other health professionals, particularly
in the rural and remote areas of the country?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF HEATH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD) 

(a): Information regarding the Required, Sanctioned, In-position, Vacant and shortfall of doctors and other health professionals in
respect of government health facilities in rural areas of the country is at Annexure-1 to Annexure-17. 

(b): Yes. The doctor-population ratio is inadequate due to huge population and less availability of doctors in the country. 

(c) & (d): Though the proposal for Bachelor of Science (Community Health) course has been prepared in consultation with MCI, a few
associations like Indian Medical Association 

(IMA) have not welcomed the proposal. Nonetheless, in order to address the serious concern of shortage of availability of human
resources in health sector in rural areas, the Government is committed to introduce the course, with inbuilt safeguards. The
introduction of the proposed B.Sc. (CH) course has been approved by the Cabinet in its meeting held on 13.11.2013 and course is
likely to be introduced from the academic year 2015-16. 

(e): The Government has already taken a large number of steps to reduce the shortage of doctors and other health professionals in the
country which include: i. Relaxation in the norms for setting up of a medical college in terms of requirement for land, faculty, staff, bed/
bed strength and other infrastructure. ii. Enhancement of maximum intake capacity at MBBS level from 150 to 250. iii. Relaxation in
teacher - student ratio to increase the seats at Postgraduate level. iv. Enhancement of age limit for appointment/extension/re-
employment against posts of teachers/dean/principal/ director in medical colleges from 65-70 years. v. Financial support to State
medical colleges, under the scheme of "Strengthening and Upgradation of State Government Medical Colleges", to increase
postgraduate seats in various disciplines or to start new postgraduate medical courses. vi. Financial assistance to strengthen and
upgrade the schools and colleges of nursing, pharmacy and paramedics. vii. Establishment of eight AIIMS-like institutions (six in first
phase and two in second phase) in the country under PMSSY. viii. Establishment of 6 colleges of nursing at sites of AIIMS like
institutions being set up under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yozana (PMSSY). ix. Establishment of one National Institutes of
Paramedical Sciences (NIPS) at Najafgarh, Delhi and eight Regional Institutes of Paramedical Sciences (RIPS) at Chandigarh,
Coimbatore, Bhopal, Nagpur, Bhubaneshwar, Hyderabad, Lucknow and in Bihar under a Centrally Sponsored Scheme. x. Norms to
start B. Sc. (Nursing) & M. Sc. (Nursing) have been relaxed. xi. Admission for Nursing allowed for married candidates.
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